As of June 30, 2009, information about SENAO’s outstanding and exercisable options was as follows:

Options Outstanding  Options Exercisable

Range of

Exercise Price

(NT$)

Number of

Options

(Thousand)

 Weighted-

average

Remaining

Contractual

Life (Years)

 Weighted

Average

Exercise

Price

(NT$)

Number of

Options

(Thousand)

 Weighted

Average

Exercise

Price

(NT$)

$10.0-$13.3  3,727  2.71  $12.99  1,762  $12.65
$14.4-$17.6  487  2.16  14.44  176  14.50

$42.6  5,961  4.42  42.60  -  -

No compensation cost of SENAO’s options was recognized under the intrinsic value method for the six

months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009.  Had SENAO used the fair value method to recognize the

compensation cost, there were no significant impact on the consolidated net income and earnings per share.

Had SENAO used the fair value method to evaluate the options using the Black-Scholes model, the

assumptions and pro forma results of SENAO for the six months ended June 30, 2010 would have been as

follows:

  October 31,

2007

 May 5,

2006

 November 28,

2005

 December 28,

2004

 March 4,

2004

Expected dividend yield  1.49%  -  -  -  -

Risk free interest rate  2.00%  1.75%  2.00%  1.88%  1.88%

Expected life   4.375  4.375  4.375  4.375  4.375

Expected volatility  39.82%  39.63%  43.40%  49.88%  52.65%

Weighted-average fair value

of grants

$13.69  $5.88  $6.93  $4.91  $10.56

- 35 -

24. COMPENSATION, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSES

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

  Operating  Operating

  Costs  Expenses  Total

Compensation expense

Salaries   $ 6,317,576   $ 5,114,628   $ 11,432,204

Insurance   517,070   403,466   920,536

Pension   850,060   597,371   1,447,431

Other compensation   4,679,483   3,266,769   7,946,252

   $ 12,364,189   $ 9,382,234   $ 21,746,423

Depreciation expense   $ 15,759,829   $ 877,185   $ 16,637,014

Amortization expense   $ 527,549   $ 115,493   $ 643,042

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

  Operating  Operating

  Costs  Expenses  Total

Compensation expense

Salaries   $ 6,266,498   $ 4,885,090   $ 11,151,588

Insurance   439,203   343,322   782,525

Pension   816,646   603,729   1,420,375

Other compensation   4,023,648   2,788,481   6,812,129

   $ 11,545,995   $ 8,620,622   $ 20,166,617

Depreciation expense   $ 16,804,893   $ 977,509   $ 17,782,402

Amortization expense   $ 470,744   $ 111,261   $ 582,005

25. INCOME TAX

a. Income tax expense consisted of the following:

  Six Months Ended June 30

  2010  2009

Income tax payable   $ 4,819,213   $ 6,688,966
Income tax - separated   3,688   49,486
Income tax - deferred   85,473   305,855
Adjustments of prior years’ income tax   (2,189)   (194,816)

Income tax   $ 4,906,185   $ 6,849,491

In May 2010, the Legislative Yuan passed the amendment of Article 5 of the Income Tax Law, which

reduced the income tax rate of profit-seeking enterprises from 20% to 17% , effective January 1, 2010.

The Company recalculated its deferred income tax assets and liabilities in accordance with the amended